

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NUMBERS: SC10-2292 & SC10-2336

Lower Tribunal Case Numbers: 5D09-1146, 07-CA-1762

---

MARONDA HOMES, INC. OF vs. LAKEVIEW RESERVE HOMEOWNERS  
FLORIDA, a Florida ASSOCIATION, INC.,  
corporation,  
Petitioner, Respondent.

T.D. THOMSON CONSTRUCTION vs. LAKEVIEW RESERVE HOMEOWNERS  
COMPANY, ASSOCIATION, INC.,  
Petitioner, Respondent.

---

ON REVIEW FROM THE FIFTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

---

**RESPONDENT, LAKEVIEW RESERVE HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC.'S,  
ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

TAYLOR & CARLS, P.A.  
ROBYN SEVERS BRAUN, ESQUIRE  
Florida Bar No. 154504  
PATRICK C. HOWELL, ESQUIRE  
Florida Bar No.: 0069299  
7 Florida Park Drive, North  
Suite A  
Palm Coast, FL 32137  
Tel: (386)446-5970  
Fax: (386)446-5938  
[rbraun@taylor-carls.com](mailto:rbraun@taylor-carls.com)  
[phowell@taylor-carls.com](mailto:phowell@taylor-carls.com)  
Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page Nos.</u>
Table of Citations.....	iv-ix
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Preliminary Statement.....	1-2
III. Statement of the Case and Facts.....	2-3
IV. Standard of Review.....	4
V. Summary of the Argument.....	4-6
VI. Argument .....	6
<b>A. The Fifth District Correctly Decided That Homeowners' Association Have Standing To Sue For Defects In Its Common Areas. ....</b>	<b>6-10</b>
<b>B. This Court Should Determine That The Fifth District's Decision Does Not Conflict With <i>Port Sewall</i> and <i>Conklin</i>. ....</b>	<b>10-12</b>
<b>C. The Fifth District Correctly Found That Public Policy Requires Further Protection For Homeowners. ....</b>	<b>12-13</b>
<b>1. The Developing National Trend Favors Expansion Of Implied Warranties. ....</b>	<b>13-22</b>
a. The Warranty of Habitability is Defined Inconsistently. ....	13-16
b. Despite the Inconsistency of Warranty Definitions, Courts Still Favor An Expansion of Implied Warranties. ....	16-22
<b>2. Changes in the Housing Market Since <i>Conklin</i> Requires An Extension of Implied Warranties to Common Areas .....</b>	<b>22-26</b>
<b>3. Condominium Law is Appropriate Persuasive Authority. ....</b>	<b>26-30</b>

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	<u>Page Nos.</u>
D. The Fifth District's Decision Did Not Second Guess The Legislature.....	31-35
VII. Conclusion.....	35
Certificate of Service.....	36-37
Certificate of Compliance.....	38

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

	<b><u>Page Nos.</u></b>
<b><u>Florida Supreme Court Cases</u></b>	
<i>Blevins v. State</i> , 829 So. 2d 872 (Fla. 2002) .....	10
<i>Conklin v. Hurley</i> , 428 So. 2d 654 (Fla. 1983) .....	passim
<i>Famiglietti v. State</i> , 838 So. 2d 528 (Fla. 2003) .....	10
<i>Gable v. Silver</i> , 264 So. 2d 418 (Fla. 1972) .....	1, 16, 23, 33
<i>Hoffman v. Jones</i> , 280 So. 2d 431 (Fla. 1973) .....	34 - 35
<i>Louisville and Nashville Railroad Co. v. Yniestra</i> , 21 Fla. 700 (1886) .....	34
<i>Reaves v. State</i> , 485 So. 2d 829 (Fla. 1986) .....	11
<i>State v. DiGuilio</i> , 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986) .....	33
<i>Vega v. Indep. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 666 So. 2d 897 (Fla. 1996) .....	10
<i>West v. Caterpillar Tractor Company, Inc.</i> , 336 So. 2d 80 (Fla. 1976) .....	34
<b><u>Florida Appeals Cases</u></b>	
<i>B &amp; L Services, Inc. v. Coach USA</i> , 791 So. 2d 1138 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 2001) .....	31
<i>Chotka v. Fedelco Growth Investors</i> , 383 So. 2d 1169 (Fla. 2d DCA 1980) .....	27, 28
<i>David v. B &amp; J Holding Corp.</i> , 349 So. 2d 676 (Fla. 3d DCA 1977) .....	16

**TABLE OF CITATIONS (cont'd)**

*Drexel Properties, Inc. v. Bay Colony Club Condo, Inc.*, 406 So. 2d 515 (Fla. 4<sup>th</sup> DCA 1981)..... 9, 15, 16, 28

*Gable v. Silver*,  
258 So. 2d 11 (Fla. 4<sup>th</sup> DCA 1972)..... 9, 23

*Greenburg v. Johnston*,  
367 So. 2d 229 (Fla. 2d DCA 1979) ..... 27

*Hesson v. Walmsley Construction Company*,  
422 So. 2d 943 (Fla. 2d DCA 1982) ..... 15

*Lakeview Reserve Homeowners Association, Inc. v. Maronda Homes, Inc.*, 48 So.3d 902  
Fla. 5<sup>th</sup> DCA 2010)..... passim

*Lochrane Engineering, Inc. v. Willingham Realgrowth Invest. Fund, Ltd.*,  
552 So. 2d 228 (Fla. 5<sup>th</sup> DCA 1989)..... 15

*Port Sewall Harbor and Tennis Club Owners Association, Inc. v. First Federal Savings & Loan Association of Martin County*, 463 So. 2d 530  
(Fla. 4<sup>th</sup> DCA 1985)..... 4, 10 - 12, 18, 19

*Putnam v. Roudebush*,  
352 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 2d DCA 1977) ..... 15

*Schmeck v. Sea Oats Condominium Association, Inc.*,  
441 So. 2d 1092 (Fla. 5<sup>th</sup> DCA 1983)..... 14

*Strathmore Gate-East at Lake St. George Homeowners' Association, Inc. v. Levitt Homes, Inc.*, 537 So. 2d  
657 (Fla. 2d DCA 1989) ..... 8-9

*Young v. St. Vincent's Medical Center, Inc.*,  
653 So. 2d 499 (Fla. 1<sup>st</sup> DCA 1995)..... 31, 32

**TABLE OF CITATIONS (cont'd)**

**Cases Outside of Florida**

*Albrecht v. Clifford*,  
767 N.E.2d 42 (Mass. 2002) ..... 17

*Atherton Condo. Apt.-Owners Ass'n Board of Directors  
v. Blume Dev. Co.*, 799 P.2d 250  
(Wash. 1990) ..... 29-31

*Banville v. Huckins*,  
407 A.2d 294 (Me. 1979) ..... 17

*Berish v. Bornstein*,  
437 Mass. 252, 263 (2002) ..... 27

*Board of Directors of Bloomfield Club Recreation  
Association, Inc., v. The Hoffman Group*,  
712 N.E.2d 330 (Ill. 1999) ..... 14, 18, 21, 22

*Board of Managers of the Village Centre Condo. Ass'n  
v. Wilmette Partners*, 760 N.E.2d 976 (Ill. 2001) ..... 28

*Briarcliffe West Townhouse Owners Ass'n, Inc.  
v. Wiseman Construction Co.*,  
454 N.E.2d 363 (Ill. App. Ct. 1983) ..... 27

*Briarcliffe West Townhouse Owners Ass'n, Inc.  
v. Wiseman Construction Co.*,  
480 N.E.2d 833 (Ill. App. Ct 1985) ..... 18 - 21

*Carpenter v. Donohoe*,  
388 P.2d 399 (Colo. 1964) ..... 16, 23

*Chandler v. Madsen*,  
642 P.2d 1028 (Mont. 1982) ..... 17

*Cochran v. Keeton*,  
252 So. 2d 313 (Ala. 1971) ..... 16

*Columbia W. Corp. v. Vela*,  
592 P.2d 1294 (Arz. Ct. App. 1979) ..... 16

**TABLE OF CITATIONS (cont'd)**

*Davencourt at Pilgrims Landing Homeowners Ass'n v. Davencourt at Pilgrim's Landing, LC*,  
221 P.3d 234 (Utah 2009) ..... 13

*De Roche v. Dame*,  
75 A.D.2d 384 (N.Y. App. Div. 1980) ..... 17

*DiDonato v. Wortman*,  
358 S.E.2d 489 (N.C. 1987) ..... 31, 32

*Elderkin v. Gaster*,  
447 Pa. 118 (Pa. 1972) ..... 17

*Gamble v. Main*,  
300 S.E.2d 110 (W. Va. 1983) ..... 18

*George v. Veach*,  
313 S.E.2d 920 (N.C. Ct App. 1984) ..... 17

*Hardesty v. Scot-Bilt Homes, Inc.*,  
No. 2008-CA-000564-MR, slip op.  
(Ky. Ct. App. Mar. 5, 2010) ..... 16

*Heritage in the Hills Homeowners Ass'n v. Heritage of Auburn Hills, L.L.C*, No. 286074,  
slip op. at 11-12 (Mich. Ct. App. Feb. 6, 2010) ..... 7

*Herlihy v. Dunbar Builder Corp.*,  
415 N.E.2d 1224 (Ill. App. Ct. 1980). ..... 28

*Hollen v. Leadership Homes, Inc.*,  
502 S.W.2d 837 (Tex. App. 1973) ..... 17

*Jeanguneat v. Jackie Hames Const. Co.*,  
576 P.2d 761 (Okla. 1978) ..... 17

*Kirk v. Ridgway*,  
373 N.W.2d 491 (Iowa 1985) ..... 16

*Kramp v. Showcase Builders*,  
422 N.E.2d 958 (Ill. App. Ct. 1981) ..... 17

**TABLE OF CITATIONS (cont'd)**

*Krugh v. Laurich*,  
17 Pa. D. & C. 4<sup>th</sup> 666 (1991) ..... 13

*Loch Hill Constr. Co. v. Fricke*,  
399 A.2d 883 (Md. 1979) ..... 17

*Luker v. Arnold*,  
843 S.W.2d 108 (Tex. Ct. App. 1992) ..... 13, 18

*Lyon v. Ward*,  
221 S.E.2d 727 (N.C. Ct. App. 1976) ..... 17

*McDonald v. Maineki*,  
398 A.2d 1283 (N.J. 1979) ..... 17

*Meadowbrook Condo. Ass'n v. South Burlington  
Realty Corp.*, 565 A.2d 238 (Vt. 1989) ..... 13, 29

*Nastri v. Wood Bros. Homes, Inc.*,  
690 P.2d 761 (Ariz. 1984) ..... 15

*Norton v. Burleaud*,  
342 A.2d 629 (N.H. 1975) ..... 17

*Padula v. J.J. Deb-Cin Homes, Inc.*,  
298 A.2d 529 (R.I. 1973) ..... 17

*Perry v. Bridgetown Comm. Ass'n*,  
486 So. 2d 1230 (Miss. 1986) ..... 25

*Petersen v. Hubschman Constr. Co. Inc.*  
389 N.E.2d 1154 (Ill. 1979) ..... 15

*Redarowicz v. Ohlendorf*,  
92 Ill. 2d 171 (Ill. 1982) ..... 27

*Redbud Cooperative Corporation v. Clayton*  
700 S.W.2d 551 (Tenn. App. Ct. 1985) ..... 18, 20

*Rutledge v. Dodenhoff*,  
175 S.E.2d 792 (S.C. 1970) ..... 17



**TABLE OF CITATIONS (cont'd)**

*San Luis Trails Association v. E. M. Harris Building Co., Inc.*, 706 S.W.2d 65(E.D. Mo. 1986) ..... 18, 19

*Smith v. Old Warson Dev. Co.*,  
479 S.W.2d 795 (Mo. 1972) ..... 17

*Stuart v. Coldwell Banker Commercial Group, Inc.*,  
745 P.2d 1284 (Wash. 1987) ..... 30, 31

*Tavares v. Horstman*,  
542 P.2d 1275 (Wyo. 1975) ..... 18

*Tusch Enterprises v. Coffin*,  
740 P.2d 1022 (Idaho 1987) ..... 16

*Vanderschier v. Aaron*,  
707 N.E.2d 1168 (Ohio Ct. App. 1957) ..... 23

*Waggoner v. Midwestern Dev., Inc.*,  
154 N.W.2d 803 (S.D. 1967) ..... 17

*Yepsen v. Burgess*,  
525 P.2d 1019 (Or. 1974) ..... 17

**Florida Statutes**

Chapter 617, Fla. Stat..... 25

Chapter 720, Fla. Stat..... 25, 26

§ 617.301, Fla. Stat. (2000)..... 25

§ 617.302, Fla. Stat. (1995)..... 25

§ 689.26, Fla. Stat..... 25

§ 718.116, Fla. Stat (2007)..... 26

§ 718.203, Fla. Stat. .... 33

§ 720.303(1), Fla. Stat..... 9

§ 720.3085, Fla. Stat. (2007)..... 26

**TABLE OF CITATIONS (cont'd)**

**Florida Rules**

Rule 1.221, Florida Rules of Civil Procedure..... 9

**Florida Constitution**

Article V, Section 3 (b) (4) ..... 10

**Miscellaneous Sources**

Ch. 49, Laws of Fla. (1992)..... 25

Ch. 274, Laws of Fla. (1995)..... 25

Ch. 258, Laws of Fla. (2000)..... 25

Ch. 353, Laws of Fla. (2004)..... 25

Laura Coln, *Deconstructing Warranties in the Construction Industry*, 83 Apr. Fla. B. J. 8, 14 (2009) ..... 14

Community Associations Institute, Industry Data,  
<http://www.caionline.org/info/research/pages/default.aspx>  
(last visited August 1, 2011) ..... 24

Fla. S. Comm. On Reg. Ind., CS/SB 2984 (2004)  
Staff Analysis 17 (April 8, 2004) (on file with comm.) ..... 32

Frona M. Powell & Jane P. Mallor, *The Case For An Implied Warranty of Quality in Sales of Commercial Real Estate*, 68 Wash. U.L.Q. 305 (1990) ..... 23

Restatement Second of Torts § 402A..... 34

*Strathmore Gate-East at Lake St. George Homeowners Association, Inc. v. Levitt Homes, Inc.*,  
No. 85-05223-016 (Fla. Pinellas Cty. Cir. Ct.) ..... 8

*Washington's New Home Implied Warranty of Habitability - Explanation and Model Statute*,  
54 Wash. L. Rev. 185, 212 n.138 (1978)) ..... 16
